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on a Processing-in-Memory Approach for Solving Large-Scale Combina-
torial Optimization Problems. Takemoto, T., +, JSSC Jan. 2020 145-156

Antenna arrays
A 4TX/4RX Pulsed Chirping Phased-Array Radar Transceiver in 65-nm 

CMOS for X-Band Synthetic Aperture Radar Application. Tang, K., +, 
JSSC Nov. 2020 2970-2983

Antenna Preprocessing and Element-Pattern Shaping for Multi-Band 
mmWave Arrays: Multi-Port Receivers and Antennas. Lu, X., +, JSSC June 
2020 1455-1470

Antenna feeds
Multi-Feed Antenna and Electronics Co-Design: An E-Band Antenna-LNA 

Front End With On-Antenna Noise-Canceling and Gm-Boosting. Li, S., +, 
JSSC Dec. 2020 3362-3375

Antenna phased arrays
A 28-GHz CMOS Phased-Array Beamformer Utilizing Neutralized Bi-Di-

rectional Technique Supporting Dual-Polarized MIMO for 5G NR. Pang, 
J., +, JSSC Sept. 2020 2371-2386

A 39-GHz 64-Element Phased-Array Transceiver With Built-In Phase and 
Amplitude Calibrations for Large-Array 5G NR in 65-nm CMOS. Wang, 
Y., +, JSSC May 2020 1249-1269

A 4TX/4RX Pulsed Chirping Phased-Array Radar Transceiver in 65-nm 
CMOS for X-Band Synthetic Aperture Radar Application. Tang, K., +, 
JSSC Nov. 2020 2970-2983

Antenna Preprocessing and Element-Pattern Shaping for Multi-Band 
mmWave Arrays: Multi-Port Transmitters and Antennas. Chappidi, C.R., 
+, JSSC June 2020 1441-1454

Code-Domain Multiplexing for Shared IF/LO Interfaces in Millimeter-Wave 
MIMO Arrays. Johnson, M., +, JSSC May 2020 1270-1281

Antenna radiation patterns
Antenna Preprocessing and Element-Pattern Shaping for Multi-Band 

mmWave Arrays: Multi-Port Receivers and Antennas. Lu, X., +, JSSC June 
2020 1455-1470

Antenna Preprocessing and Element-Pattern Shaping for Multi-Band 
mmWave Arrays: Multi-Port Transmitters and Antennas. Chappidi, C.R., 
+, JSSC June 2020 1441-1454

Multi-Feed Antenna and Electronics Co-Design: An E-Band Antenna-LNA 
Front End With On-Antenna Noise-Canceling and Gm-Boosting. Li, S., +, 
JSSC Dec. 2020 3362-3375

Aperture antennas
Mixer-First MIMO Receiver With Reconfigurable Multi-Port Decoupling 

and Matching. Wilson, C., +, JSSC May 2020 1401-1410
Application specific integrated circuits

A 15-Channel Orthogonal Code Chopping Instrumentation Amplifier for 
Area-Efficient, Low-Mismatch Bio-Signal Acquisition. Park, J.H., +, 
JSSC Oct. 2020 2771-2780

A 64-Pixel 0.42-THz Source SoC With Spatial Modulation Diversity for 
Computational Imaging. Jain, R., +, JSSC Dec. 2020 3281-3293

A Millimeter-Scale Single Charged Particle Dosimeter for Cancer Radio-
therapy. Lee, K., +, JSSC Nov. 2020 2947-2958

A Single-Chip Bidirectional Neural Interface With High-Voltage Stimula-
tion and Adaptive Artifact Cancellation in Standard CMOS. Uehlin, J.P., 
+, JSSC July 2020 1749-1761

A Variable-Gain Low-Noise Transimpedance Amplifier for Miniature Ultra-
sound Probes. Kang, E., +, JSSC Dec. 2020 3157-3168

An Auto-Calibrated Resistive Measurement System With Low Noise Instru-
mentation ASIC. Ahmad, M., +, JSSC Nov. 2020 3036-3050

Guest Editorial 2019 Custom Integrated Circuits Conference. Sun, N., +, 
JSSC March 2020 523-524

Array signal processing
A 28-GHz CMOS Phased-Array Beamformer Utilizing Neutralized Bi-Di-

rectional Technique Supporting Dual-Polarized MIMO for 5G NR. Pang, 
J., +, JSSC Sept. 2020 2371-2386

A 4TX/4RX Pulsed Chirping Phased-Array Radar Transceiver in 65-nm 
CMOS for X-Band Synthetic Aperture Radar Application. Tang, K., +, 
JSSC Nov. 2020 2970-2983

A 64-Channel Transmit Beamformer With ±30-V Bipolar High-Voltage 
Pulsers for Catheter-Based Ultrasound Probes. Tan, M., +, JSSC July 2020 
1796-1806

Code-Domain Multiplexing for Shared IF/LO Interfaces in Millimeter-Wave 
MIMO Arrays. Johnson, M., +, JSSC May 2020 1270-1281

Power-Efficient Design Techniques for mm-Wave Hybrid/Digital FDD/
Full-Duplex MIMO Transceivers. Mondal, S., +, JSSC Aug. 2020 2011-
2026

Assisted living
A 2.17-mW Acoustic DSP Processor With CNN-FFT Accelerators for Intel-

ligent Hearing Assistive Devices. Lee, Y., +, JSSC Aug. 2020 2247-2258
Asynchronous circuits

A 102.2-dB, 181.1-dB FoM Extended Counting Analog-to-Digital Converter 
With Capacitor Scaling. Mohamad, S., +, JSSC May 2020 1351-1360

A 5-GS/s 158.6-mW 9.4-ENOB Passive-Sampling Time-Interleaved Three-
Stage Pipelined-SAR ADC With Analog–Digital Corrections in 28-nm 
CMOS. Ramkaj, A.T., +, JSSC June 2020 1553-1564

A 5-GS/s 7.2-ENOB Time-Interleaved VCO-Based ADC Achieving 30.5 fJ/
cs. Baert, M., +, JSSC June 2020 1577-1587

A Continuous-Time Zoom ADC for Low-Power Audio Applications. Gonen, 
B., +, JSSC April 2020 1023-1031

Audio signal processing
A Continuous-Time Zoom ADC for Low-Power Audio Applications. Gonen, 

B., +, JSSC April 2020 1023-1031
An Ultra-Low-Power Polarity-Coincidence Feedback Time-Delay-to-Digi-

tal Converter for Sound-Source Localization. de Godoy, D., +, JSSC June 
2020 1610-1623

Audio-frequency amplifiers
A 28-W, −102.2-dB THD+N Class-D Amplifier Using a Hybrid ΔΣM-PWM 

Scheme. Karmakar, S., +, JSSC Dec. 2020 3146-3156
Automatic gain control

A 7-nm FinFET CMOS PLL With 388-fs Jitter and −80-dBc Reference Spur 
Featuring a Track-and-Hold Charge Pump and Automatic Loop Gain Con-
trol. Ko, C., +, JSSC April 2020 1043-1050
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Automatic test equipment
A 7.5 Gb/s/pin 8-Gb LPDDR5 SDRAM With Various High-Speed and Low-

Power Techniques. Ha, K., +, JSSC Jan. 2020 157-166
Automotive electronics

A 20.5 TOPS Multicore SoC With DNN Accelerator and Image Signal Pro-
cessor for Automotive Applications. Yamada, Y., +, JSSC Jan. 2020 120-
132

A 28-nm Automotive Flash Microcontroller With Virtualization-Assisted 
Processor Supporting ISO26262 ASIL D. Kondo, H., +, JSSC Jan. 2020 
133-144

A 28-W, −102.2-dB THD+N Class-D Amplifier Using a Hybrid ΔΣM-PWM 
Scheme. Karmakar, S., +, JSSC Dec. 2020 3146-3156

Avalanche diodes
Design and Analysis of a Microwave-Optical Dual Modality Biomolecular 

Sensing Platform. Zhang, L., +, JSSC March 2020 639-649
Avalanche photodiodes

A 128 × 128 SPAD Motion-Triggered Time-of-Flight Image Sensor With 
In-Pixel Histogram and Column-Parallel Vision Processor. Mattioli Della 
Rocca, F., +, JSSC July 2020 1762-1775

A 32 × 128 SPAD-257 TDC Receiver IC for Pulsed TOF Solid-State 3-D 
Imaging. Jahromi, S., +, JSSC July 2020 1960-1970

A 32 × 32-Pixel CMOS Imager for Quantum Optics With Per-SPAD TDC, 
19.48% Fill-Factor in a 44.64-μm Pitch Reaching 1-MHz Observation 
Rate. Zarghami, M., +, JSSC Oct. 2020 2819-2830

A 4-GS/s 80-dB DR Current-Domain Analog Frontend for Phase-Coded 
Pulse-Compression Direct Time-of-Flight Automotive Lidar. Kashmiri, 
M., +, JSSC Dec. 2020 3131-3145

Combined In-Pixel Linear and Single-Photon Avalanche Diode Operation 
With Integrated Biasing for Wide-Dynamic-Range Optical Sensing. Ouh, 
H., +, JSSC Feb. 2020 392-403

Large-Area, Fast-Gated Digital SiPM With Integrated TDC for Portable and 
Wearable Time-Domain NIRS. Conca, E., +, JSSC Nov. 2020 3097-3111

B

Backpropagation
A 65-nm Neuromorphic Image Classification Processor With Energy-Ef-

ficient Training Through Direct Spike-Only Feedback. Park, J., +, JSSC 
Jan. 2020 108-119

Backscatter
A Smart Contact Lens Controller IC Supporting Dual-Mode Telemetry With 

Wireless-Powered Backscattering LSK and EM-Radiated RF Transmis-
sion Using a Single-Loop Antenna. Jeon, C., +, JSSC April 2020 856-867

Baluns
A Coupler-Based Differential mm-Wave Doherty Power Amplifier With 

Impedance Inverting and Scaling Baluns. Nguyen, H.T., +, JSSC May 2020 
1212-1223

Highly Linear High-Power 802.11ac/ax WLAN SiGe HBT Power Amplifi-
ers With a Compact 2nd-Harmonic-Shorted Four-Way Transformer and a 
Thermally Compensating Dynamic Bias Circuit. Ju, I., +, JSSC Sept. 2020 
2356-2370

Band-pass filters
A 0.032-mm2 43.3-fJ/Step 100–200-MHz IF 2-MHz Bandwidth Bandpass 

DSM Based on Passive N-Path Filters. Zhang, Y., +, JSSC Sept. 2020 2443-
2455

A Multiband FDD SAW-Less Transmitter for 5G-NR Featuring a BW-Ex-
tended N-Path Filter-Modulator, a Switched-BB Input, and a Wideband 
TIA-Based PA Driver. Qi, G., +, JSSC Dec. 2020 3387-3399

Bandwidth allocation
A 6.5–8.1-GHz Communication/Ranging VWB Transceiver for Secure 

Wireless Connectivity With Enhanced Bandwidth Efficiency and RD 
Energy Detection. Song, H., +, JSSC Feb. 2020 219-232

Battery chargers
Erratum to “A Flying-Inductor Hybrid DC-DC Converter for 1-Cell and 

2-Cell Smart-Cable Battery Chargers” [Dec 19 3292-3305]. Hardy, C., +, 
JSSC March 2020 837

Battery management systems
A Reconfigurable and Extendable Single-Inductor Single-Path Three-Switch 

Converter for Indoor Photovoltaic Energy Harvesting. Huang, P., +, JSSC 
July 2020 1998-2008

Integrated Power Management for Battery-Indifferent Systems With Ultra-
Wide Adaptation Down to nW. Lin, L., +, JSSC April 2020 967-976

BiCMOS integrated circuits
A 25Gbaud PAM-4 Linear Burst-Mode Receiver With Analog Gain- and 

Offset Control in 0.25μm SiGe:C BiCMOS. Coudyzer, G., +, JSSC Aug. 
2020 2206-2218

A Dual-Polarization Silicon-Photonic Coherent Transmitter Supporting 552 
Gb/s/wavelength. Ahmed, A.H., +, JSSC Sept. 2020 2597-2608

Analog I/Q FIR Filter in 55-nm SiGe BiCMOS for 16-QAM Optical Com-
munications at 112 Gb/s. Verplaetse, M., +, JSSC July 2020 1935-1945

Analysis and Design of a 17-GHz All-npn Push-Pull Class-C VCO. Veni, S., 
+, JSSC Sept. 2020 2345-2355

Bicycles
Tianjic: A Unified and Scalable Chip Bridging Spike-Based and Continuous 

Neural Computation. Deng, L., +, JSSC Aug. 2020 2228-2246
Big Data

Liquid Silicon: A Nonvolatile Fully Programmable Processing-in-Memory 
Processor With Monolithically Integrated ReRAM. Zha, Y., +, JSSC April 
2020 908-919

BIMOS integrated circuits
Bandwidth-Enhanced Oversampling Successive Approximation Readout 

Technique for Low-Noise Power-Efficient MEMS Capacitive Accelerom-
eter. Zhong, L., +, JSSC Sept. 2020 2529-2538

Binary codes
A Low-Power VGA Vision Sensor With Embedded Event Detection for Out-

door Edge Applications. Zou, Y., +, JSSC Nov. 2020 3112-3121
Bioelectric phenomena

A 0.5-V Sub-10-μW 15.28-mΩ/√Hz Bio-Impedance Sensor IC With Sub-1° 
Phase Error. Kim, K., +, JSSC Aug. 2020 2161-2173

The Design of a CMOS Nanoelectrode Array With 4096 Current-Clamp/
Voltage-Clamp Amplifiers for Intracellular Recording/Stimulation of 
Mammalian Neurons. Abbott, J., +, JSSC Sept. 2020 2567-2582

Bioelectric potentials
The Design of a CMOS Nanoelectrode Array With 4096 Current-Clamp/

Voltage-Clamp Amplifiers for Intracellular Recording/Stimulation of 
Mammalian Neurons. Abbott, J., +, JSSC Sept. 2020 2567-2582

Track-and-Zoom Neural Analog-to-Digital Converter With Blind Stimula-
tion Artifact Rejection. Reza Pazhouhandeh, M., +, JSSC July 2020 1984-
1997

Biological techniques
50nW Opamp-Less ΔΣ-Modulated Bioimpedance Spectrum Analyzer for 

Electrochemical Brain Interfacing. ElAnsary, M., +, JSSC July 2020 1971-
1983

Design and Analysis of a Microwave-Optical Dual Modality Biomolecular 
Sensing Platform. Zhang, L., +, JSSC March 2020 639-649

Biomedical electrodes
A Single-Chip Bidirectional Neural Interface With High-Voltage Stimula-

tion and Adaptive Artifact Cancellation in Standard CMOS. Uehlin, J.P., 
+, JSSC July 2020 1749-1761

Design and Analysis of a Sample-and-Hold CMOS Electrochemical Sensor 
for Aptamer-Based Therapeutic Drug Monitoring. Chien, J., +, JSSC Nov. 
2020 2914-2929

The Design of a CMOS Nanoelectrode Array With 4096 Current-Clamp/
Voltage-Clamp Amplifiers for Intracellular Recording/Stimulation of 
Mammalian Neurons. Abbott, J., +, JSSC Sept. 2020 2567-2582

Biomedical electronics
A 0.5-V Sub-10-μW 15.28-mΩ/√Hz Bio-Impedance Sensor IC With Sub-1° 

Phase Error. Kim, K., +, JSSC Aug. 2020 2161-2173
A 1.8-GHz Near-Field Dielectric Plethysmography Heart-Rate Sensor With 

Time-Based Edge Sampling. Chien, J., JSSC March 2020 615-628
A 12.3-μW 0.72-mm² Fully Integrated Front-End IC for Arterial Pulse 

Waveform and ExG Recording. Hsu, Y., +, JSSC Oct. 2020 2756-2770
A 13.9-nA ECG Amplifier Achieving 0.86/0.99 NEF/PEF Using AC-Cou-

pled OTA-Stacking. Mondal, S., +, JSSC Feb. 2020 414-425
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A 64-Channel Transmit Beamformer With ±30-V Bipolar High-Voltage 
Pulsers for Catheter-Based Ultrasound Probes. Tan, M., +, JSSC July 2020 
1796-1806

A 7#7#2 mm3 8.6-nW 500-kb/s Transmitter With Robust Injection-Lock-
ing-Based Frequency-to-Amplitude Conversion Receiver Targeting for 
Implantable Applications. Xiong, B., +, JSSC June 2020 1698-1708

A Single-Chip Bidirectional Neural Interface With High-Voltage Stimula-
tion and Adaptive Artifact Cancellation in Standard CMOS. Uehlin, J.P., 
+, JSSC July 2020 1749-1761

A Variable-Gain Low-Noise Transimpedance Amplifier for Miniature Ultra-
sound Probes. Kang, E., +, JSSC Dec. 2020 3157-3168

Design and Analysis of a Sample-and-Hold CMOS Electrochemical Sensor 
for Aptamer-Based Therapeutic Drug Monitoring. Chien, J., +, JSSC Nov. 
2020 2914-2929

The Design of a CMOS Nanoelectrode Array With 4096 Current-Clamp/
Voltage-Clamp Amplifiers for Intracellular Recording/Stimulation of 
Mammalian Neurons. Abbott, J., +, JSSC Sept. 2020 2567-2582

Biomedical equipment
A 0.5-V Sub-10-μW 15.28-mΩ/√Hz Bio-Impedance Sensor IC With Sub-1° 

Phase Error. Kim, K., +, JSSC Aug. 2020 2161-2173
Biomedical transducers

A 64-Channel Transmit Beamformer With ±30-V Bipolar High-Voltage 
Pulsers for Catheter-Based Ultrasound Probes. Tan, M., +, JSSC July 2020 
1796-1806

Highly Integrated Guidewire Ultrasound Imaging System-on-a-Chip. Lim, 
J., +, JSSC May 2020 1310-1323

Biomedical ultrasonics
A 64-Channel Transmit Beamformer With ±30-V Bipolar High-Voltage 

Pulsers for Catheter-Based Ultrasound Probes. Tan, M., +, JSSC July 2020 
1796-1806

A Variable-Gain Low-Noise Transimpedance Amplifier for Miniature Ultra-
sound Probes. Kang, E., +, JSSC Dec. 2020 3157-3168

Highly Integrated Guidewire Ultrasound Imaging System-on-a-Chip. Lim, 
J., +, JSSC May 2020 1310-1323

Biomembrane transport
The Design of a CMOS Nanoelectrode Array With 4096 Current-Clamp/

Voltage-Clamp Amplifiers for Intracellular Recording/Stimulation of 
Mammalian Neurons. Abbott, J., +, JSSC Sept. 2020 2567-2582

BioMEMS
Design and Analysis of a Sample-and-Hold CMOS Electrochemical Sensor 

for Aptamer-Based Therapeutic Drug Monitoring. Chien, J., +, JSSC Nov. 
2020 2914-2929

Biometrics (access control)
A Smart Hardware Security Engine Combining Entropy Sources of ECG, 

HRV, and SRAM PUF for Authentication and Secret Key Generation. 
Cherupally, S.K., +, JSSC Oct. 2020 2680-2690

Biosensors
50nW Opamp-Less ΔΣ-Modulated Bioimpedance Spectrum Analyzer for 

Electrochemical Brain Interfacing. ElAnsary, M., +, JSSC July 2020 1971-
1983

Design and Analysis of a Microwave-Optical Dual Modality Biomolecular 
Sensing Platform. Zhang, L., +, JSSC March 2020 639-649

Design and Analysis of a Sample-and-Hold CMOS Electrochemical Sensor 
for Aptamer-Based Therapeutic Drug Monitoring. Chien, J., +, JSSC Nov. 
2020 2914-2929

Bipolar MMIC
Highly Linear High-Power 802.11ac/ax WLAN SiGe HBT Power Amplifi-

ers With a Compact 2nd-Harmonic-Shorted Four-Way Transformer and a 
Thermally Compensating Dynamic Bias Circuit. Ju, I., +, JSSC Sept. 2020 
2356-2370

Bipolar transistor circuits
3.2-mW Ultra-Low-Power 173–207-GHz Amplifier With 130-nm SiGe 

HBTs Operating in Saturation. Zhang, Y., +, JSSC June 2020 1471-1481
Baseband to 140-GHz SiGe HBT and 100-GHz InP DHBT Broadband 

Triple-Stacked Distributed Amplifiers With Active Bias Terminations. 
Kobayashi, K.W., +, JSSC Sept. 2020 2336-2344

Bipolar transistors
A BJT-Based Temperature-to-Digital Converter With a ±0.25 °C 3 v -Inac-

curacy From −40 °C to +180 °C Using Heater-Assisted Voltage Calibra-
tion. Yousefzadeh, B., +, JSSC Feb. 2020 369-377

Blood
Design and Analysis of a Sample-and-Hold CMOS Electrochemical Sensor 

for Aptamer-Based Therapeutic Drug Monitoring. Chien, J., +, JSSC Nov. 
2020 2914-2929

Blood vessels
A 1.8-GHz Near-Field Dielectric Plethysmography Heart-Rate Sensor With 

Time-Based Edge Sampling. Chien, J., JSSC March 2020 615-628
Bluetooth

A 0.5-V BLE Transceiver With a 1.9-mW RX Achieving −96.4-dBm Sen-
sitivity and −27-dBm Tolerance for Intermodulation From Interferers at 
6- and 12-MHz Offsets. Tamura, M., +, JSSC Dec. 2020 3376-3386

High Linearity Transmit Power Mixers Using Baseband Current Feedback. 
Praveen, M.V., +, JSSC Feb. 2020 272-281

Millimeter-Scale Node-to-Node Radio Using a Carrier Frequency-Interlock-
ing IF Receiver for a Fully Integrated 4# 4# 4 mm3 Wireless Sensor 
Node. Chuo, L., +, JSSC May 2020 1128-1138

Body area networks
A 7#7#2 mm3 8.6-nW 500-kb/s Transmitter With Robust Injection-Lock-

ing-Based Frequency-to-Amplitude Conversion Receiver Targeting for 
Implantable Applications. Xiong, B., +, JSSC June 2020 1698-1708

Wireless Body-Area-Network Transceiver and Low-Power Receiver With 
High Application Expandability. Jang, J., +, JSSC Oct. 2020 2781-2789

Bootstrap circuits
A 6.78-MHz Single-Stage Wireless Charger With Constant-Current Con-

stant-Voltage Charging Technique. Cheng, L., +, JSSC April 2020 999-
1010

Brain-computer interfaces
A Single-Chip Bidirectional Neural Interface With High-Voltage Stimula-

tion and Adaptive Artifact Cancellation in Standard CMOS. Uehlin, J.P., 
+, JSSC July 2020 1749-1761

Bridge circuits
A 2-in-1 Temperature and Humidity Sensor With a Single FLL Wheat-

stone-Bridge Front-End. Jiang, H., +, JSSC Aug. 2020 2174-2185
Piezoelectric Energy-Harvesting Interface Using Split-Phase Flipping-Ca-

pacitor Rectifier With Capacitor Reuse for Input Power Adaptation. Chen, 
Z., +, JSSC Aug. 2020 2106-2117

Buffer circuits
A 10-mA LDO With 16-nA IQ and Operating From 800-mV Supply. Adorni, 

N., +, JSSC Feb. 2020 404-413
A 12.5-MHz Bandwidth 77-dB SNDR SAR-Assisted Noise Shaping Pipe-

line ADC. Song, Y., +, JSSC Feb. 2020 312-321
A 13-bit 0.005-mm2 40-MS/s SAR ADC With kT/C Noise Cancellation. Liu, 

J., +, JSSC Dec. 2020 3260-3270
A 25Gbaud PAM-4 Linear Burst-Mode Receiver With Analog Gain- and 

Offset Control in 0.25μm SiGe:C BiCMOS. Coudyzer, G., +, JSSC Aug. 
2020 2206-2218

A Continuous-Time Zoom ADC for Low-Power Audio Applications. Gonen, 
B., +, JSSC April 2020 1023-1031

Built-in self test
A 20.5 TOPS Multicore SoC With DNN Accelerator and Image Signal Pro-

cessor for Automotive Applications. Yamada, Y., +, JSSC Jan. 2020 120-
132

A 28-nm Automotive Flash Microcontroller With Virtualization-Assisted 
Processor Supporting ISO26262 ASIL D. Kondo, H., +, JSSC Jan. 2020 
133-144

C

Cache storage
A 7.3 M Output Non-Zeros/J, 11.7 M Output Non-Zeros/GB Reconfigurable 

Sparse Matrix–Matrix Multiplication Accelerator. Park, D., +, JSSC April 
2020 933-944

Calibration
A 1-nA 4.5-nW 289-ppm/°C Current Reference Using Automatic Calibra-

tion. Lee, S., +, JSSC Sept. 2020 2498-2512
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A 1.02-pJ/b 20.83-Gb/s/Wire USR Transceiver Using CNRZ-5 in 16-nm 
FinFET. Tajalli, A., +, JSSC April 2020 1108-1123

A 1.6-GS/s 12.2-mW Seven-/Eight-Way Split Time-Interleaved SAR ADC 
Achieving 54.2-dB SNDR With Digital Background Timing Mismatch 
Calibration. Guo, M., +, JSSC March 2020 693-705

A 12-b 18-GS/s RF Sampling ADC With an Integrated Wideband Track-and-
Hold Amplifier and Background Calibration. Ali, A.M.A., +, JSSC Dec. 
2020 3210-3224

A 12.3-μW 0.72-mm² Fully Integrated Front-End IC for Arterial Pulse 
Waveform and ExG Recording. Hsu, Y., +, JSSC Oct. 2020 2756-2770

A 13.5-ENOB, 107-μW Noise-Shaping SAR ADC With PVT-Robust 
Closed-Loop Dynamic Amplifier. Tang, X., +, JSSC Dec. 2020 3248-3259

A 14-bit 4-MS/s VCO-Based SAR ADC With Deep Metastability Facilitated 
Mismatch Calibration. Zhu, Z., +, JSSC June 2020 1565-1576

A 1770-nm2 Leakage-Based Digital Temperature Sensor With Supply Sen-
sitivity Suppression in 55-nm CMOS. Tang, Z., +, JSSC March 2020 781-
793

A 39-GHz 64-Element Phased-Array Transceiver With Built-In Phase and 
Amplitude Calibrations for Large-Array 5G NR in 65-nm CMOS. Wang, 
Y., +, JSSC May 2020 1249-1269

A 4-GHz Sub-Harmonically Injection-Locked Phase-Locked Loop With 
Self-Calibrated Injection Timing and Pulsewidth. Jin, X., +, JSSC Oct. 
2020 2724-2733

A 5-GS/s 158.6-mW 9.4-ENOB Passive-Sampling Time-Interleaved Three-
Stage Pipelined-SAR ADC With Analog–Digital Corrections in 28-nm 
CMOS. Ramkaj, A.T., +, JSSC June 2020 1553-1564

A 5-GS/s 7.2-ENOB Time-Interleaved VCO-Based ADC Achieving 30.5 fJ/
cs. Baert, M., +, JSSC June 2020 1577-1587

A 7-bit 900-MS/s 2-Then-3-bit/cycle SAR ADC With Background Offset 
Calibration. Li, D., +, JSSC Nov. 2020 3051-3063

A BJT-Based Temperature-to-Digital Converter With a ±0.25 °C 3 v -Inac-
curacy From −40 °C to +180 °C Using Heater-Assisted Voltage Calibra-
tion. Yousefzadeh, B., +, JSSC Feb. 2020 369-377

A Calibration-Free 14-b 0.7-mW 100-MS/s Pipelined-SAR ADC Using a 
Weighted- Averaging Correlated Level Shifting Technique. Wang, J., +, 
JSSC Dec. 2020 3271-3280

A CMOS Temperature Stabilized 2-D Mechanical Stress Sensor With 11-bit 
Resolution. Nurmetov, U., +, JSSC April 2020 846-855

A Fully Integrated 0.27-THz Injection-Locked Frequency Synthesizer With 
Frequency-Tracking Loop in 65-nm CMOS. Liu, X., +, JSSC April 2020 
1051-1063

A Time-Interleaved SAR ADC With Bypass-Based Opportunistic Adaptive 
Calibration. Fan, Q., +, JSSC Aug. 2020 2082-2093

A Wide-Range Variation-Resilient Physically Unclonable Function in 28 
nm. Liang, Z., +, JSSC March 2020 817-825

An Auto-Calibrated Resistive Measurement System With Low Noise Instru-
mentation ASIC. Ahmad, M., +, JSSC Nov. 2020 3036-3050

Cameras
A 64-Pixel 0.42-THz Source SoC With Spatial Modulation Diversity for 

Computational Imaging. Jain, R., +, JSSC Dec. 2020 3281-3293
Cancer

A Millimeter-Scale Single Charged Particle Dosimeter for Cancer Radio-
therapy. Lee, K., +, JSSC Nov. 2020 2947-2958

Capacitance
A 4-GS/s 39.9-dB SNDR 11.7-mW Hybrid Voltage-Time Two-Step ADC 

With Feedforward Ring Oscillator-Based TDCs. Lyu, Y., +, JSSC July 2020 
1807-1818

A Monolithic Resonant Switched-Capacitor Voltage Regulator With Dual-
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3.2-mW Ultra-Low-Power 173–207-GHz Amplifier With 130-nm SiGe 
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ligent Hearing Assistive Devices. Lee, Y., +, JSSC Aug. 2020 2247-2258
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ligent Hearing Assistive Devices. Lee, Y., +, JSSC Aug. 2020 2247-2258
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Sigma Modulator. Billa, S., +, JSSC Oct. 2020 2649-2659

Tracking
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FinFET. Tajalli, A., +, JSSC April 2020 1108-1123
A 14-GHz Bang-Bang Digital PLL With Sub-150-fs Integrated Jitter for 
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